Short-term investments 9,055,000 9,055,000 7,017,000 7,017,000

Current Assets 68,355,000 60,478,901 31,512,000 23,635,901

Current Liabilities 12,870,000 12,870,000 8,256,000 8,256,000

Working Capital 55,485,000 47,608,901 23,256,000 15,379,901

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 70,551,000 62,674,901 70,551,000 62,674,901

NTA 68,307,000 60,430,901 70,413,000 62,536,901

Number of issued and paid
Shares 355,480,480 337,925,966 355,480,480 337,925,966

Number of Dormant Shares (4,390,200) (4,390,200) (4,390,200) (4,390,200)

Number of Shares in issue 351,090,280 333,535,766 351,090,280 333,535,766

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 19.46 18.12 20.06 18.75

Gearing (%)* 8% 9% 8% 9%

Current Ratio (times) 5.31 4.70 3.82 2.86

EPS (cents) 4.69 4.94 4.69 4.93

* 	 Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2021.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(b)	 On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as dormant shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2021 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 27,358,000 19,481,901 13,128,000 5,251,901

Short-term investments 9,055,000 9,055,000 7,017,000 7,017,000

Current Assets 68,355,000 60,478,901 31,512,000 23,635,901

Current Liabilities 12,870,000 12,870,000 8,256,000 8,256,000

Working Capital 55,485,000 47,608,901 23,256,000 15,379,901

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 70,551,000 62,674,901 70,551,000 62,674,901

NTA 68,307,000 60,430,901 70,413,000 62,536,901

Number of issued and paid
Shares 355,480,480 355,480,480 355,480,480 355,480,480

Number of Dormant Shares (4,390,200) (21,944,714) (4,390,200) (21,944,714)

Number of Shares in issue 351,090,280 333,535,766 351,090,280 333,535,766

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 19.46 18.12 20.06 18.75

Gearing (%)* 8% 9% 8% 9%

Current Ratio (times) 5.31 4.70 3.82 2.86

EPS (cents) 4.69 4.94 4.69 4.93

* 	 Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2021.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(c)	 Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2021 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 27,358,000 18,356,744 13,128,000 4,126,744

Short-term investments 9,055,000 9,055,000 7,017,000 7,017,000

Current Assets 68,355,000 59,353,744 31,512,000 22,510,744

Current Liabilities 12,870,000 12,870,000 8,256,000 8,256,000

Working Capital 55,485,000 46,483,744 23,256,000 14,254,744

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 70,551,000 61,549,744 70,551,000 61,549,744

NTA 68,307,000 59,305,744 70,413,000 61.411,744

Number of issued and paid
Shares 355,480,480 337,925,966 355,480,480 337,925,966

Number of Dormant Shares (4,390,200) (4,390,200) (4,390,200) (4,390,200)

Number of Ordinary Shares 351,090,280 337,925,966 351,090,280 337,925,966

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 19.46 17.78 20.06 18.41

Gearing (%)* 8% 9% 8% 9%

Current Ratio (times) 5.31 4.61 3.82 2.73

EPS (cents) 4.69 4.94 4.69 4.93

* 	 Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2021.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(d)	 Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as Dormant Shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2021 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 27,358,000 18,356,744 13,128,000 4,126,744

Short-term investments 9,055,000 9,055,000 7,017,000 7,017,000

Current Assets 68,355,000 59,353,744 31,512,000 22,510,744

Current Liabilities 12,870,000 12,870,000 8,256,000 8,256,000

Working Capital 55,485,000 46,483,744 23,256,000 14,254,744

Total Bank Borrowings Nil Nil Nil Nil

Equity 70,551,000 61,549,744 70,551,000 61,549,744

NTA 68,307,000 59,305,744 70,413,000 61.411,744

Number of issued and paid
Shares 355,480,480 355,480,480 355,480,480 355,480,480

Number of Dormant Shares (4,390,200) (21,944,714) (4,390,200) (21,944,714)

Number of Shares in issue 351,090,280 333,535,766 351,090,280 333,535,766

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 19.46 17.78 20.06 18.41

Gearing (%)* 8% 9% 8% 9%

Current Ratio (times) 5.31 4.61 3.82 2.73

EPS (cents) 4.69 4.94 4.69 4.93

* 	 Comprised of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 as at 31 December 2021.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are based on certain assumptions
and purely for illustrative purposes only. In particular, it is important to note that the above analysis
is based on historical audited financial year 2021 numbers and is not necessarily representative of
the future financial performance of the Company or the Group.

[…]

Execution Ltd.);

(l)	 Michal Haya Glinert (wife of Daniel Benjamin Glinert and the Controlling Shareholder of Glinert Projects
Initiation and Execution Ltd.);

(m)	 Aharon Shapira (the sole shareholder of A. Shapira 2000 Systems Ltd); and

(n)	 Uzi Levami (a director of Sarine and the sole shareholder of U Lev-Ami Holdings Ltd).

Please refer to Section 2.9.3 below for details of the shareholding interests of the members of the New Concert
Party Group.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

2.9.3	 Application of the Code

Assuming that there is no change in the interest of each member of the New Concert Party Group between the
Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the aggregate interest, both direct and deemed in Shares of each
member of the New Concert Party Group as at the date of the EGM and after the purchase by the Company of 5%
of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate are as follows:

Before Share Buy-Back
(as at the date of the EGM) After the Share Buy-Back

Name of member of New Concert Party
Group(1)

Number of
Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(2)
Number of

Shares

% of the
total issued

Shares(3)

Hargem Ltd 25,608,848 7.29% 25,608,848 7.71%

Ehud Harel 25,796,348 7.35% 25,796,348 7.76%
Avraham Eshed 15,126,922 4.31% 15,126,922 4.55%
Nitza Eshed 15,126,922 4.31% 15,473,022 4.55%

Gemstar Ltd 14,335,672 4.08% 14,335,672 4.30%

Colgem EL 97 Ltd 5,130,692 1.46% 5,130,692 1.54%

Israel Zeev Eliezri 5,130,692 1.46% 5,130,692 1.54%
Glinert Projects Initiation and Execution Ltd. 10,423,953 2.97% 10,423,953 3.13%

A. Shapira 2000 Systems Ltd   7,594,006 2.16% 7,594,006 2.28%

U LevAmi Holdings Ltd 11,622,906 3.31% 11,622,906 3.48%

Daniel Benjamin Glinert 12,379,156 3.53% 12,379,156 3.71%
Michal Haya Glinert 12,379,156 3.53% 12,379,156 3.71%

Aharon Shapira   7,594,006 2.16% 7,594,006 2.28%
Uzi Levami 12,335,406 3.51% 12,335,406 3.70%
Aggregate Shareholdings of the New

Concert Party Group 78,362,530 22.32% 78,362,530 23.49%

Notes:

(1)	 This table presents direct and indirect shareholdings of members of the New Concert Party Group. The names and
corresponding shareholdings of the respective ultimate beneficial shareholders of the New Concert Party Group are
highlighted in bold for reference.

(2)	 Based on 351,090,280 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3)	 Based on 333,535,766 issued Shares (excluding Dormant Shares), being the 351,090,280 Shares referred to in note (2)
above, after the repurchase of 17,554,514 Shares.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, and for the purposes of the Code, the New Concert Party Group is interested in an